

SL. No.	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGE'S ORDERS
			<p><u>C-528 No.531 of 2026</u></p> <p><u>Hon'ble Alok Mahra, J.</u></p> <p>Mr. Sanjay Kumar, learned counsel for the applicant.</p> <p>2. Mr. S.C. Dumka, learned A.G.A. for the State.</p> <p>3. Mr. Mehul Joshi, learned counsel for respondent no.2.</p> <p>4. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that the present matter arises out of matrimonial discord between the applicant and respondent no.2, who are husband and wife.</p> <p>5. In compliance with the order of this Court, the applicant-husband is present in person. However, respondent no.2 is not present before the Court today.</p> <p>6. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent no.2-wife would submit that, owing to certain personal difficulties, respondent no.2 could not appear before this Court.</p> <p>7. Upon interaction with the applicant/husband, he submits that, in view of the prevailing circumstances, there remains no possibility of an amicable settlement between him and respondent no.2, and, therefore, the matter may be heard and decided on merits.</p> <p>8. Having considered the submissions and upon perusal of the record, this Court is of the view that no fruitful purpose would be served in keeping the</p>

matter pending for the purposes of settlement, as the parties do not appear inclined to resolve their disputes amicably. Accordingly, the matter deserves to be adjudicated on merits.

9. List this matter on 25.05.2026 for hearing.

10. In the meantime, learned counsel for the applicant may file rejoinder affidavit, if any.

11. Personal appearance of the parties is hereby exempted.

12. Interim order dated 03.07.2025 shall continue to operate till the next date of listing.

(Alok Mahra, J.)

02.05.2026

Mamta